

Kalawati (deceased) through LRs. vs. Tika Ram with connected matter

RSA No.199 of 2017 with RSA No. 517 of 2012

22.08.2025 Present: Mr. Inder Sharma, Advocate for appellant(s) in both appeals.

Mr. Nalneesh Advocate vice Mr Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate for proposed respondents.

CMP(M) No. 1084 and 1085 of 2025 in RSA No. 199 of 2017

These applications have been filed for substitution of deceased respondent No.1 Tika Ram, through his legal representatives, as mentioned in para 3 of application CMP(M) No. 1084 of 2025 on the ground that Tika Ram has expired on 3.2.2025 and there is no other legal heir of deceased Tika Ram, except the above referred legal representatives.

No objection has been communicated for allowing the applications. Copies of death certificate as well as Parivar Register have been placed on record along with applications.

Accordingly, respondent No.1 Tika Ram is permitted to be substituted through his legal heirs as respondents No.1(a) to 1(f), after condonation of delay and setting aside the abatement, if any.

Applications are allowed and disposed of in aforesaid terms.

RSA No. 199 of 2017

The newly added respondents are duly represented by Mr.Nalneesh, Advocate, under instructions of learned original counsel Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate. Power of attorney on their

behalf also stands filed.

Amended memo of parties be filed within one week. List for hearing before appropriate Bench in due course after completion along with ***RSA No. 517 of 2012.***

CMP(M) No. 1086 and 1087 of 2025 in RSA No. 517 of 2012

These applications have been filed for substitution of deceased respondent No.3 Tika Ram, through his legal representatives, as mentioned in para 3 of application CMP(M) No. 1086 of 2025 on the ground that Tika Ram has expired on 3.2.2025 and there is no other legal heir of deceased Tika Ram, except the above referred legal representatives.

No objection has been communicated for allowing the applications. Copies of death certificate as well as Parivar Register have been placed on record along with applications.

Accordingly, respondent No.3 Tika Ram is permitted to be substituted through his legal heirs as respondents No.3(a) to 3(f), after condonation of delay and setting aside the abatement, if any.

Applications are allowed and disposed of in aforesaid terms.

RSA No. 517 of 2012

The newly added respondents are duly represented by Mr.Nalneesh, Advocate, under instructions of learned original counsel Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate. Power of attorney on their behalf, as prayed, be filed within two weeks.

Amended memo of parties be filed within one week. List

for hearing before appropriate Bench in due course after completion
along with RSA No.199 of 2017.

August 22, 2025
(ms)

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge