

***Kalawati (deceased) through LRs. vs. Tika Ram with connected matter***

***RSA No.199 of 2017 with RSA No. 517 of 2012***

**28.11.2025 Present:** **RSA No. 199 of 2017**  
Mr. Sangam, Advocate vice Mr. Inder Sharma, Advocate for appellant.

Mr. Ashir Kaith, Advocate vice Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate for respondents.

**RSA No. 517 of 2022**

Mr. Sangam Advocate vice Mr. Inder Sharma, Advocate for the appellant.

Respondent No.1 stands deleted.

None for respondent No.2.

Mr. Ashir Kaith, Advocate vice Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate for other respondents.

**RSA No. 199 of 2017**

As per report of Registry, power of attorney on behalf of respondents No.1(a) to 1(f) has not been filed. Whereas, learned counsel claims the filing of power of attorney on 7.8.2025.

The Registry as well as learned counsel to check, verify and place the same on record, if in order.

The amended memo of parties, so filed, is also not in order as deceased respondent No.1 has been shown to be substituted as respondents No.1(a) to 1(e) instead of respondents No.1(a) to 1(f).

It is apparent from the record that matter was listed before the Additional Registrar (Judicial) for filing power of attorney on behalf of respondents No.1(a) to 1(f) on 19.9.2025 and 3.11.2025, but nobody appeared before the Additional Register (Judicial) to

clarify the facts and to ensure that power of attorney, stated to have been filed, is on record and amended memo of parties, required to be filed, is in order. Such practice is deprecable. In future, such lapse shall invite imposition of cost.

List for further order on *2<sup>nd</sup> January, 2026*.

**CMP o. 10696 of 2017 in RSA No. 199 of 2017**

List for consideration along with main appeal.

**RSA No. 517 of 2012**

Though respondent No.2 stands served with post admission notice for 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2013, however, she has not chosen to be represented. Hence she is proceeded ex-parte.

Power of attorney on behalf of respondents No.3(a) to 3(f) is still awaited. Be filed, as prayed, within three weeks.

List for consideration along with ***RSA No. 199 of 2017*** on *2<sup>nd</sup> January, 2026*.

**November 28, 2025**  
**(ms)**

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)**  
**Judge**